this Court is inclined to allow the Civil Revision Petitions in part and to in-

terfere with the Trial Court’s order only with respect to the quantum of 

costs, as detailed below:

(i) The petition in I.A. No.140 of 2016 is allowed subject to payment of 

cost  of  Rs.25,000/-  [Rupees  Twenty  Five  Thousand  only]  to  the 

plaintiffs.

(ii) The petition in I.A. No.141 of 2016 is allowed subject to payment of 

cost of Rs.1,00,000/- [Rupees One Lakh only] to the plaintiffs. The 

petitioners therein shall be jointly and severally liable to pay the said